As Engrossed: 2/17/95

1	State of Arkansas	
2	80th General Assembly A Bill ACT 614 OF 199	5
3	Regular Session, 1995HOUSE BILL147	3
4	By: Representative Wyrick	
5		
6		
7	For An Act To Be Entitled	
8	"AN ACT TO AMEND ARKANSAS CODE § 27-32-112 TO PROVIDE THAT	
9	INSPECTION CERTIFICATES FOR MOTORCYCLES BE PLACED IN AN	
10	APPROPRIATE SPACE ON THE LICENSE PLATE; TO AUTHORIZE THE	
11	DEPARTMENT OF ARKANSAS STATE POLICE TO REDESIGN THE MOTOR	
12	VEHICLE SAFETY INSPECTION DECAL FOR MOTORCYCLES TO COMPLY	
13	WITH THIS REQUIREMENT; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES."	
14		
15	Subtitle	
16	"AN ACT TO PROVIDE THAT INSPECTION	
17	CERTIFICATES FOR MOTORCYCLES BE PLACED	
18	IN AN APPROPRIATE SPACE ON THE LICENSE	
19	PLATE."	
20		
21		
22	BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ARKANSAS:	
23		
24	SECTION 1. Arkansas Code § 27-32-112(d) is amended to read as follows	:
25	"(d) At the conclusion of each inspection of a motor vehicle by the perso	on
26	performing the inspection, the appropriate inspection certificate shall be	
27	placed in the lower left hand portion of the front windshield on the driver's	3
28	side in a place that shall not obstruct the vision of the driver, except that	Ξ,
29	upon the inspection of a motorcycle, the inspection certificate shall be	
30	placed in the appropriate space on the license plate."	
31		
32	SECTION 2. The Director of the Department of Arkansas State Police is	
33	authorized to make any necessary changes in the design of the motor vehicle	
34	safety inspection decals for motorcycles in order to comply with Arkansas Co	le
35	§ 27-32-112(d). The motor vehicle safety inspection decals for motorcycles	
36	shall be designed to fit within a space on the license plate designated for	

As Engrossed: 2/17/95

HB 1473

```
1 that purpose.
         The Department shall make the design changes so to comply with these
 2
 3 requirements effective with the issuance of inspection decals for the 1996
 4 calendar year.
 5
 6
         SECTION 3. All provisions of this act of a general and permanent nature
 7 are amendatory to the Arkansas Code of 1987 Annotated and the Arkansas Code
 8 Revision Commission shall incorporate the same in the Code.
 9
10
         SECTION 4. If any provision of this act or the application thereof to
11 any person or circumstance is held invalid, such invalidity shall not affect
12 other provisions or applications of the act which can be given effect without
13 the invalid provision or application, and to this end the provisions of this
14 act are declared to be severable.
15
16
         SECTION 5. All laws and parts of laws in conflict with this act are
17 hereby repealed.
                                   /s/Rep. Wyrick
18
19
20
                                  APPROVED: 3-14-95
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
```